
 
 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Tuesday, 7 March 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington 
 01302 737462 
 
City of Doncaster Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
Agenda 
 
 
To all Members of the 

 

CABINET 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows: 
  

Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:  Wednesday, 15th March, 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 

 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you 
accept that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set 
out above. 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Items 
  
1. Apologies for Absence.   
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting.  
 

 
3. Public Questions and Statements.   
 (A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 

statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Friday, 10th March 2023. Each question or statement must give 
the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk). 

 

  
4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 
5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 1st March 2023 for 

noting (previously circulated).  
 

 
A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 
 

 
 
        Rule 15 Urgent Decision 
 

 
 
6. Department for Education - Holiday Activity and Food Programme.  1 - 8 
 

Key Decision   
7. On-street Residential Electric Vehicle Charging.  9 - 24 
 

 

 

 



 

Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Responsibility For: 
 
Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster 

Budget and Policy Framework 

   
Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones 

Housing and Business  

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and Young 

People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, Culture 

and Planning 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and 

Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care, 

Communities and Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report 
 
 

Date: 15th March 2023 

To: Chair and Members of the Cabinet 

Report Title: Department for Education – Holiday Activity and Food 
Programme 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Lani-Mai Ball  
Cllr Rachael Blake  

All  Yes 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1 The purpose of this report is to give consideration to the Section 31 Grant 
Determination for the Holiday, Activity and Food programme (HAF) 2022. The 
Department for Education has allocated Doncaster Council £1,390,110.00 to 
offer free places at holiday clubs in the Easter, summer and Christmas school 
holidays for children in the local authority area who are eligible for and receive 
benefits-related free school meals.  

 
2 In addition Doncaster will apply the flexibility in the grant determination to utilise 

15% of the funding to provide activities to other vulnerable groups. For 2023/24 
the list of suggested groups that may benefit from the 15% flexibility and 
replaced it with a steer that LA’s align this area of funding with local priorities.   

 
3 To delegate decisions around how to allocate the grant within its terms and 

conditions to the Assistant Director: Partnerships, Early Intervention & 
Localities in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
Young People and Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Communities 
and Equalities 

 

EXEMPT REPORT 

4 There is no exempt information contained in the report. 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



RECOMMENDATIONS 

5 To accept the grant totalling £1,390,110.00 to deliver the Holiday Activity and 
Food Programme across Doncaster in line with the Department for Education 
Grant Determination.  
 

6 Agree to delegate decision making regarding the allocation of the grant to the 
Assistant Director: Partnerships, Early Intervention & Localities in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Young People and Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Social Care, Communities and Equalities. 
 

7 To align delivery of the Holiday Activity and Food Programme to the wider 
Doncaster Youth Offer.  

REASONS FOR URGENCY 

8 It has not been possible to provide the full 28 days’ notice on this decision, due 
to the need to accept the grant with sufficient time, to notify the DfE of our 
proposed programme delivery or allow sufficient time to commission partners 
to support the delivery. If the urgency provisions for decision making were not 
applied, there is a risk that the grant is not accepted and the programme not be 
delivered in the timescales. 

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

9 Acceptance of the grant will allow the Council to coordinate and facilitate a high 
quality Holiday Activity and Food Programme which provides healthy meals and 
enriching activities for children and young people who receive benefits-related 
free school meals, as well as other vulnerable groups as determined by the 
Local Authority.  
 

10 The programme also offers local businesses, alongside medium and small 
grassroots VCF organisations who hold existing relationships with children and 
families opportunities to benefit from grant funding to sustain the service and 
work they undertake in communities. 

BACKGROUND 

11 The Holiday Activity and Food programme was first successfully delivered in 
Doncaster in 2021 and then again in 2022. In 2023 the DFE have awarded the 
Council, £1,390,110.00 to coordinate and provide free holiday provision 
including healthy food and enriching activities for 2023.This funding is a slight 
increase from 2022 of around £25,000. 
 

12 Over the last two years the necessary infrastructure has been put in place to 
make the programme successful, including partnerships with the local 
community groups, schools and businesses.  

 

Page 2



13 The model for delivery will be in line with that developed, whereby Doncaster 
Council will commission a range of providers to deliver holiday activity in line 
with the grant determination letter.  
 

14 A key element of the commissioning arrangements is that larger providers work 
alongside smaller voluntary, community and faith organisations to support 
grass roots providers. This has proved to be successful and now we have a 
number of smaller providers who have previously been incubated by the bigger 
organisations now submitting expressions of interest to deliver activities as an 
individual provider.  
 

15 Activity will be mapped to ensure there is delivery across all areas of the 
borough. In addition we will also map provision to ensure there is a varied range 
of activity and experiences for children and young people.  

 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

16 There are no alternative options considered. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION  

17 To enable Doncaster Council in line with the DfE Grant Determination to deliver 
an enriching holiday activity and food programme across the borough for 
eligible children and young people. 

 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

18   

Great 8 Priority  Positive 
Overall 

Mix of 
Positive & 
Negative 

Trade-
offs to 

consider 
– 

Negative 
overall 

Neutral or 
No 

implications 

 

Tackling Climate 
Change     

Comments: 
The HAF programme supports children and young people to engage in a range of 
activities many of these have a green or environmental agenda. Therefore 
providing children and young people with the education and knowledge to 
continue to make a positive impact.  

 

Developing the skills 
to thrive in life and in 
work 

    

Page 3



Comments: 
A key element of the HAF programme is providing children and young people with 
the skills to take into adulthood, whether that be about health or nutrition or skills 
such as cooking or swimming.  
 Making Doncaster the 

best  
place to do business 
and create good jobs 

    
CommentsThe commissioning of HAF providers to deliver the programme 
supports local businesses and voluntary community and faith groups. The grant 
funds Doncaster providers to deliver the activities in in place where families live, 
and therefore supporting the local economy.  

 
 Building opportunities 

for  
healthier, happier and 
longer lives for all 

    
Comments: 
The key aim of the programme is to support health and wellbeing for those 
children who are eligible for benefits related free school meals. All providers need 
to ensure they offer healthy meals and therefore is an element of health and 
wellbeing education in their programme for the children taking part and also their 
families  
 
 

Creating safer, 
stronger,  
greener and cleaner  
communities where 
everyone belongs 

    
Comments: 
Through the commissioning of the activities we ensure that wherever possible 
there is provision in all local areas and therefore limit the amount of travel needed 
to access them.  
In addition a number of the activities supports children and young people to 
contribute to the local area, not just during the holiday period but also all year 
round.  

 

Nurturing a child and  
family-friendly 
borough 

    
Comments: 
The Programme is very much centred on our vision to be the most child friendly 
city. Not only do Young Commissioners have a central role in evaluating and 
quality assuring providers to ensure there is value for money but also to making 
sure we are providing the activities that children and young people want.  
The programme supports some of our most vulnerable children to access 
enriching activities during holiday periods which will help reduce holiday hunger 
and alleviate financial pressures on families.  

Page 4



 Building Transport 
and digital 
connections fit for the 
future 

    
Comments: 

 Promoting the 
borough and its 
cultural, sporting, and 
heritage opportunities 

    
Comments: 
The programme provides opportunities for children and young people to engage in 
a range of cultural and sporting activities, delivered by a range of services. These 
have provided experiences for children who would not ordinarily have access to.  

Fair & Inclusive     
Comments: 
The programme is targeted at those who are eligible for free school meals 
therefore providing access to activities that families may not ordinarily have 
access to due to finances and location.  

 

Legal Implications [Officer Initials: NC | Date: 07/03/2023] 

19 Section 1 of the localism act 2011 provides the Council with a general power of 
competence, allowing the Council to do anything that individuals generally may 
do. The Education Act 2002 and the Children Act 2004 place obligations on the 
Counci
[...]
elivery of the programme. Children and young people are consulted in terms 
of what activities they would like to see delivered, including venues and days 
and times of delivery.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

30  None 
 

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

31 FSM – Free School Meals 
VCF - Voluntary Community and Faith organisations 
HAF - Holiday Activity & Food 
DFE - Department for Education 

 

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS  

Rebecca Mason  
Head of Partnerships and Families   
Rebecca.mason@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Lee Golze 
Assistant Director Partnerships, Early Intervention and Localities 
 
Riana Nelson   
Director of Children, Young People and Families. 

 

Page 7

mailto:Rebecca.mason@doncaster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Report 
 
 

Date: 15/03/23 

To: Cabinet   

Report Title: Onstreet Residential Electric Vehicle Charging  

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Cllr Mark Houlbrook 
Cllr Joe Blackham 

Adwick & Carcroft, 
Armthorpe, Bentley, 
Conisbrough, Hexthorpe & 
Balby North, Mexborough, 
Norton & Askern, 
Rossington & Bawtry, 
Town, Wheatley Hills & 
Intake 

Yes 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. For the majority of electric vehicle (EV) users, the preferred location for charging 
their EV is at home. Charging at home usually occurs off-street in garages and 
driveways, a convenient and efficient option. However, in many parts of 
Doncaster off-street parking is unavailable to residents.  

2. Over 30,000 homes in Doncaster do not have access to off-street parking.  
3. By installing chargepoints on-street or in public car parks, residents without off-

street parking can enjoy the convenience and value of charging their electric 
vehicles close to home.  

4. The government have asked Local Authorities to lead in this area of the EV 
charging market and have made some funds available to support the upfront 
cost, but this still requires the Council to provide upfront capital and the financial 
pressure of covering the full cost of operation, maintenance and chargepoint 
management services.  

5. In order to trial onstreet charging while limiting the financial risk to the Council, it 
is proposed that a pilot scheme be undertaken with Ubitricity.  

6. The pilot will see Ubitricity cover all upfront capital costs for installation as well as 
ongoing maintenance, servicing and operation for 100 new chargepoints across 
11 locations in Doncaster, therefore limiting the risk and resource requirement of 
the Council.  

7. As more residents use electric vehicles, communities will benefit from improved 
air quality, lower fuel costs and reduce their impact on the environment.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.



EXEMPT REPORT 

8.  N/A 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.  The following recommendations are being made: 
a. To procure and enter into a concession contract for the provision of 

services by Ubitricity via Direct Award through the ESPO procurement 
framework. 

b. To allocate £2k to Street lighting from the Councils contingency budget 
to fund the ongoing costs of chargepoint vandalism / destruction.  

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

10.  As more residents move from petrol/diesel cars to EV there will continue to be an 
improvement in air quality.  

11. The scheme improves accessibility for those currently unable to make the change 
to EV and starts to address inequalities.  

12. More residents are able to reduce their carbon emissions and contribute to the 
borough’s net zero targets.  

13. More residents will be able to benefit from lower travel costs.  

 

BACKGROUND 

14.  Transport is now the highest emitting sector of the UK economy, accounting for 
22% of total emissions, but over 30% in Doncaster.  

15. The full transition to zero emissions vehicles will be one of the most important 
actions to achieve the UK’s Net Zero target. From 2030 all petrol and diesel car 
sales will be banned.  

16. Earlier this year, the Department 
[...]
ectricity connection agreed by the Distribution Network Operator (DNO).  

27. Highways and Safety officers agree there will likely need to be a mix of options 
for onstreet charging, and that connecting to a chargepoint at the kerb side will 
need to be one of the solutions.  

28. Councils in the UK are trialling kerb side charging, including covered ducting in 
the pavement to allow a cable to run from the home to the kerb side; and other 
solutions such as charging hubs. All are likely to feature in meeting the needs of 
residents without off-street parking, but all will need full consideration for their 
impact on the location.  

29. While many on-street charging operators provide a charging solution to fit onto a 
street lighting column, the vast majority of Doncaster street lights are set back 
from the kerb edge. For any on-street chargepoints to work in Doncaster, they will 
need to be installed away from lighting columns ie. a separate charging 
bollard/unit.  

30. The government have recently made available more funding for such 
infrastructure through the On-street Residential Chargepoint Scheme (ORCS) but 
this still comes with a need for upfront and ongoing investment from the Council.  

31. As an example a 100 chargepoint scheme would: 
a. Require around £170,000 capital for the supply and installation, of 

which the Council could apply for 75% of the cost, leaving £42,500 
contribution from the Council.  

b. The annual maintenance, servicing and chargepoint management 
service would cost around £300 per chargepoint, presenting ongoing 
costs of £30,000 per annum.  

32. The Council has been approached by Ubitricity, a wholly owned subsidiary of 
Shell, who is the largest installer of public EV chargepoints. 

33. Ubitricity have offered to work with the Council to deliver a pilot Onstreet 
Residential EV Charging scheme, by funding, installing and operating 100 
chargepoints across Doncaster.  

34. The terms of the offer are set out in Table 2.
[...]
o impact on the council’s energy supply arrangements. The presence of the 
sockets would not increase the council’s energy bill, nor would Doncaster need to recoup 
from cost.  

How quickly can you install?  Within weeks of the agreement being signed. Ubitricity can install the sockets within a few 
weeks.  

Will the installation process 
force us to close roads or 
impose temporary traffic 
restrictions?  

No.  

What happens after the pilot?  Ubitricity will offer Doncaster “Right to Charge” a programme that allows the council to 
develop EVCI infrastructure directly in line with resident demand. This is not mandatory.  
   
Under right to charge, resident requests are gathered at agreed intervals. Ubitricity will install 
against these requests if:  
   

a. The council consents  
b. The location meets our minimum requirements  

 

Table 3 

Location  No. Chargepoints Location  No. Chargepoints 
Askern  10 Mexborough 10 
Armthorpe  10 Rossington  5 
Balby  10 Town 10 
Bennethorpe  5 Wheatley 10 
Bentley  10 Woodlands  10  
Conisbrough  10 

 

P
age 16



 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

58.  Do nothing –  
a. Onstreet residential charging is the only type of EV charging the 

Council has not started to develop.  
b. Over 30,000 homes in Doncaster do not have access to off-street 

parking. Residents living in these homes are not given the same 
opportunities to transition to zero emissions transport as others.  

c. By installing chargepoints on-street or in public car parks, residents 
without off-street parking can enjoy the convenience and value of 
charging their electric vehicles close to home.  

d. The government have asked Local Authorities to lead in this area of the 
EV charging market and have made some funds available to support 
the upfront cost, but this still requires the Council to provide upfront 
capital and the burden of covering the full cost of operation, 
maintenance and chargepoint management services. The Council 
would open themselves to crit
[...]
 the Localism Act 2011 provides the Council with a general power 
of competence, allowing the Council to do anything that individuals generally 
may do. Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 gives the Council the 
power to purchase goods and services. 

67. The appointment will be made via the ESPO framework “636 Vehicle 
Charging Infrastructure 2 – Lot 1 Purchase Of Electric Vehicle Chargepoints 
by entering into a concessions contract. 

68. The Council must adhere to strict compliance with the rules of the framework 
if this procurement is to be compliant. 

Financial Implications [Officer Initials: JC | Date: 08/02/23 ] 

69. By entering into the agreement, The Council would not have to invest in the 
infrastructure and installation costs as these will be funded by Ubitricity. 
Ubitricity will then seek to recover the costs and potentially profit via income 
generation from recharging residents for the use of the charge points over the 
life of the contract.   
 

70. Certain parts of the Councils infrastructure would be tied up for 15 years 
under the contract, no monetary benefits are received from the contract for 
this. The Council should consider the risks and benefits e.g. impact on the 
Council implementing their own EV charging policy to recover costs at other 
Council sites for example carparks, impact on highways maintenance, 
residents etc. 
 

71. The Council would not be responsible for planned annual maintenance and 
upgrades, but would be responsible for the costs of reactive maintenance e.g. 
vandalism, accident damage. These costs are estimated at £2k per annum 
and could be funded from the Council’s contingency budget. The additional 
budget should be allocated to Street lighting maintenance.  Council engineers 
and Ubitricity have confirmed £2k per annum will be sufficient to cover charge 
point damage.  
 

72. No penalties will be incurred by the Council should the charge points be out of 
operations as a result of damage, or if the c
[...]
mes.smith@doncaster.gov.uk  

Dan Swaine – Director Economy & Environment 

Dan.swaine@doncaster.gov.uk 

Page 24

mailto:Richardjames.smith@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:Dan.swaine@doncaster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6. Department for Education - Holiday Activity and Food Programme.
	Mitigation: We will mitigate this by building relationships with all key stakeholders including VCFS, through consultation and working groups. We have regular meeting with providers to ensure they are supported to deliver activities as part of the pro...
	Risk: There is not sufficient activity for all the children and young people who are eligible.
	Mitigation: We map the range of provision available throughout the year to ensure we have sufficient providers across Doncaster. Where there may be fewer providers in some areas we target these through market development events.
	Risk: Limited buy in from families so take up and attendance is low.
	Mitigation: Marketing of activities takes place by individual providers as well as through the Council website and also Families Information Service. Schools also target families who they know are eligible and would benefit from the programme.
	Rebecca Mason
	Head of Partnerships and Families
	Rebecca.mason@doncaster.gov.uk
	Lee Golze
	Assistant Director Partnerships, Early Intervention and Localities
	Riana Nelson
	Director of Children, Young People and Families.


	7. On-street Residential Electric Vehicle Charging.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

DECISION RECORD 
 
The following decisions were taken on Wednesday, 15th March, 2023 by Cabinet. 
 
Date notified to all Members: Friday, 17th March, 2023 
 
End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 28th March, 2023.  These decisions will 
not be implemented until after this date and time. 
 
Present: 

 
Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy) 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Business.) 

 
Cabinet Member for: 

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and 

Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, 

Culture and Planning 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care, 

Communities and Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading 

Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Joe Blackham. 
 

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 
 

Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting. 
 
Decision records dated 1st March, 2023, be noted. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

DECISION 1. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 6.  Rule 15 Urgent Decision: Department for Education - Holiday Activity and 
 Food Programme. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet agreed:- 
  
(1)       to accept the grant totalling £1,390,110.00 to deliver the Holiday Activity 
 and Food Programme across Doncaster in line with the Department for 
 Education Grant Determination;  
  
(2)       to delegate decision making regarding the allocation of the grant to the 
 Assistant Director: Partnerships, Early Intervention & Localities in 
 consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Young 
 People and Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Communities and 
 Equalities; and 
  
(3)       to align delivery of the Holiday Activity and Food Programme to the             
 wider Doncaster Youth Offer. 
 
REASONS FOR URGENCY 
 
It was not possible to provide the full 28 days’ notice on this decision, due to the 
need to accept the grant with sufficient time, to notify the DfE of our proposed 
programme delivery or allow sufficient time to commission partners to support the 
delivery. If the urgency provisions for decision making were not applied, there is a 
risk that the grant is not accepted and the programme not delivered in the 
timescales. 
  

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet received a report introduced by Councillor Lani-Mae Ball, Cabinet Member 
for Education, Skills and Young People seeking consideration of the Section 31 
Grant Determination for the Holiday, Activity and Food Programme. 
  
Cabinet were advised that the Holiday Activity and Food Programme was first 
successfully delivered in Doncaster in 2021, and again in 2022. In 2023 the DFE 
had awarded the Council £1,390,110.00 to coordinate and provide free holiday 
provision, including healthy food and enriching activities for 2023. This funding was 
a slight increase from 2022 of around £25,000. 
  
It was reported that over the last two years the necessary infrastructure had been 
put in place to make the programme successful, including partnerships with the 
local community groups, schools and businesses. 
  
 



 

 
 

It was advised that activity would be mapped to ensure there was delivery across 
all areas of the borough, and, in addition, provision would also be mapped to 
ensure there is a varied range of activity and experiences for children and young 
people. 
  
It was noted that young commissioners support the evaluation and quality 
assurance of providers to ensure; that the activities are good value for money, are 
what children and young people are wanting, and that the delivery is of a high 
standard.  
  
At a time when many more families are facing difficult financial circumstances, this 
programme ensures some of our most vulnerable children and young people are 
able to access high quality activities and are provided with healthy and nutritious 
food, combatting holiday hunger and alleviating some pressures on families.  
  
The Mayor and Cabinet welcomed the report and were pleased to see that the 
funding would be continuing in order to help the most vulnerable, particularly in 
terms of the current economic climate. Mayor Jones stated that she hoped that 
Government support and funding would continue into the future and assured that 
the Council will endeavour to do all that it can as a Council to provide support to the 
most vulnerable. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 There were no other options considered. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Riana Nelson, Director of Children, Young People and Families 
 

 
 

DECISION 2. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 7.  On-street Residential Electric Vehicle Charging. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet agreed:- 
  
(1)       to procure and enter into a concession contract for the provision of services 
 by Ubitricity via Direct Award through the ESPO procurement framework;  
  
 



 

 
 

(2)       to allocate £2k to Street lighting from the Council’s contingency budget to 
 fund the ongoing costs of charge point vandalism/destruction; and 
  
(3)       engagement takes place within the communities where EV charging           
 points are being considered to inform the site locations. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet received a report introduced by Councillor Mark Houlbrook, Cabinet 
Member for Sustainability and Waste, with regard to On-street Residential Electric 
Vehicle Charging. 
  
Councillor Houlbrook reported that for the majority of electric vehicle users, the 
preferred location for charging their vehicle is at home. Charging at home usually 
occurs off-street in garages and driveways. However, in many parts of Doncaster, 
off-street parking is not an option for residents.  
  
He stated that over 30,000 households in Doncaster do not have access to off-
street parking. By installing charge points on-street or in public car parks, residents 
without off-street parking can enjoy the convenience and value of charging their 
electric vehicles close to their home.  
  
He went on to report that the government have asked Local Authorities to lead in 
this area of the EV charging market, and have made some funds available to 
support the upfront cost, but this still requires the Council to provide upfront capital 
and the financial pressure of covering the full cost of operation, maintenance and 
charge point management services. 
  
In order to trial on street charging, while limiting the financial risk to the Council, it is 
proposed that a pilot scheme be undertaken with Ubitricity.  
  
Councillor Houlbrook stated that the pilot will see Ubitricity cover all upfront capital 
costs for installation, as well as ongoing maintenance, servicing and operation for 
100 new charge points across 11 locations in Doncaster, therefore limiting the risk 
and resource requirement from the Council.  
  
It was noted that as more residents use electric vehicles, communities will benefit 
from improved air quality, lower fuel costs and reduce their impact on the 
environment. This project is one of a number of small steps the Council need to 
take which can lead to scalable change as the Council aims to deliver on its net 
zero ambitions.  
  
It was advised that the infrastructure needed to be in place before people move to 
electric vehicles. If the infrastructure is not there, there will be a risk of trailing 
charging cables across the public highway.  
  
The trial intends to discover how people respond in terms of responsible use and 
care, and whether there is further demand in neighbouring locations. The Council 
will work with local ward members ahead of any installations to utilise local 
information to help inform the preferred siting of the charge points.  
  
 



 

 
 

It was noted that the Council has already started its own transition to zero 
emissions vehicles and appropriate charging infrastructure, and will see the number 
of public charging points doubled by the end of the month, with over 80 public 
charging bays across the City’s car parks.  
  
Following the introduction, Cabinet Members were afforded the opportunity to ask 
questions as follows:- 
  
Councillor Rachael Blake welcomed the proposals and the involvement of Ward 
Members. However, she asked whether the spaces available were exclusive for EV 
parking or for anyone to use. Officers advised that the spaces would be available 
for anyone to use. However, blocking of the EV charging points would be 
discouraged and the Council would look at how it could best manage this with its 
partners. 
  
Cabinet Members would welcome the involvement and engagement of ward 
members in terms of earmarking streets for proposed installation, and for those 
residents and businesses affected to be consulted on the proposals. It was also 
noted that consideration should be given to the possibility of the proposals being 
rejected and identifying alternative arrangements. Officers advised Cabinet that 
whilst it was not in the original plan to consult further with residents, this could be 
undertaken.  
  
Cabinet was advised that this was a pilot and would include some level of 
uncertainty, and issues such as blocking of EV parking would need to be monitored 
and managed.  Officers advised that the process would require sequencing prior to 
reaching procurement stage, and it was hoped that through engagement with 
members, this would provide a clear way forward. 
  
Mayor Ros Jones proposed an additional recommendation which was seconded 
and agreed, proposing engagement with residents and businesses affected by the 
installation of the charging points to inform the site locations. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Options considered were identified within paragraphs 58 and 59 of the report. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Dan Swaine, Director of Economy and Environment 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker 


